
OJ/S S182
20/09/2021
474752-2021-EN

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:474752-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML

Serbia-Belgrade: Software programming and consultancy services
2021/S 182-474752

Contract notice

Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: The Permanent Secretariat of the Transport Community
Postal address: Brace Baruh 26/V
Town: Belgrade
NUTS code: RS110 Београдска област / City of Belgrade
Postal code: 11000
Country: Serbia
E-mail: todis.procurement@transport-community.org 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://www.transport-community.org/

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: https://
www.transport-community.org/current-procurement-notices/
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Detailed Design, Development and Maintenance of the Transport Observatory Database/ Information System 
(TODIS)
Reference number: PS/SRV/TOD/015/2021

II.1.2) Main CPV code
72200000 Software programming and consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
The overall objective of this assignment is the detailed design, development and maintenance of the Transport 
Observatory Database/Information System (TODIS). TODIS shall be comprising various data from all South 

20/09/2021 S182
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 4

mailto:todis.procurement@transport-community.org
https://www.transport-community.org/
https://www.transport-community.org/current-procurement-notices/
https://www.transport-community.org/current-procurement-notices/


OJ/S S182
20/09/2021
474752-2021-EN

2 / 4

East European Parties of the Transport Community Treaty, including data on TEN-T infrastructure, operation 
and safety, TEN-T projects and EU acquis implementation.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 810 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
72300000 Data services

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: RS11 Београдски регион / City of Belgrade
Main site or place of performance:
Contracting Authority’s HQ are located in Belgrade, Serbia. Data collection and users training shall require 
physical presence of the dedicated experts in all 6 Regional Participants.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The Transport Observatory Database/Information System (TODIS) will be covering the following main functions:
- The monitoring of the performance of the TEN-T Network in the Western Balkans region;
- The monitoring of the TEN-T Projects in Western Balkans region;
- Monitoring of EU Acquis Transposition in the national legislations of the 6 Western Balkans Regional 
Participants.
The assignment includes the TODIS detailed design and development (based on the functional and technical 
specifications provided), undertaking the first data collection and populating the system with it, system
implementation and set in operation, users training, and maintenance of the system for three years.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 810 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 48
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
The European Union provides 80% of the Transport Community's budget

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on 
professional or trade registers

20/09/2021 S182
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 4



OJ/S S182
20/09/2021
474752-2021-EN

3 / 4

List and brief description of conditions:
Tenderers must prove that they have legal capacity to perform the contract and the regulatory capacity to pursue 
the professional activity necessary to carry out the work subject to this call for tenders.
Such capacity shall be proven by the evidence listed below:
- Proof of enrolment in a relevant trade or professional register;

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
The draft contract is provided in the procurement documents.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2021/S 134-357997

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 01/11/2021
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 01/11/2021
Local time: 13:00
Place:
Transport Community Permanent Secretariat headquarters in Belgrade

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

20/09/2021 S182
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 4

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:357997-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S182
20/09/2021
474752-2021-EN

4 / 4

Official name: Permanent Court of Arbitration
Postal address: Peace Palace, Carnegieplein, 2 2517 KJ
Town: Hague
Country: Netherlands
E-mail: bureau@pca-cpa.org 
Telephone:  +31 703024165
Fax:  +31 703024167
Internet address: https://pca-cpa.org/en/home/

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
15/09/2021

20/09/2021 S182
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 4

mailto:bureau@pca-cpa.org
https://pca-cpa.org/en/home/

